

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER 4

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... xi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. SECTION 362 AND RELATED SECTIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE
 INHERENTLY CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT. 7

 A. Issues concerning the automatic stay definitively constitute a core proceeding. 9

 i. The automatic stay is a critical facet of the Bankruptcy Code’s foundation to which the
 bankruptcy court has the statutory and constitutional authority to issue final
 determination. 10

 ii. A claim that arises from a violation of the automatic stay constitutes the epitome of a
 core proceeding because the claim affects not only the debtor but also all parties in
 interest..... 13

 iii. The legislative history of section 362 articulates that Congress intended for issues
 involving the automatic stay to be a core proceeding..... 16

 B. Arbitration inherently conflicts with the purposes of the Bankruptcy Code. 18

 i. Arbitration inherently conflicts with the multi-party nature of bankruptcy proceedings.
 19

ii. Arbitration inherently conflicts with a debtor’s ability to reorganize. 20

iii. The Bankruptcy Court is best suited to adjudicate violations of the automatic stay.... 21

IV. SECTION 362(c)(3)(A) ONLY PARTIALLY TERMINATES THE AUTOMATIC STAY. 23

A. The plain language of the provision dictates that this Court adopt the majority interpretation of section 362(c)(3)(A). 23

i. Section 362(c)(3)(A) read in isolation supports the majority view. 24

ii. When read as a whole section 362 supports the majority view. 25

iii. The plain language reading of section 362(c)(3)(A) is also consistent with the broader statutory scheme..... 28

B. The legislative history of section 362(c)(3)(A) fails to supersede its plain language meaning. 29

i. The legislative history and the proposed pieces of legislation before BAPCPA fail to clarify the scope of the stay termination in section 362(c)(3)(A). 29

ii. Section 362(c)(3)(A) operates as an intermediate penalty for second-time filers. 31

C. Partial termination of the automatic stay is consistent with the core policies underlying the Bankruptcy Code. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX A..... A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 704.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	Passim
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	10, 20

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	14
<i>Boynton v. Ball</i> , 121 U.S. 457 (1887)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	10
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	29
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1985)	29
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	25
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	25
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	7, 20

<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	23
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	7
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil. Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	25, 29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	7, 18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 104 S. Ct. 852 (1984).....	7
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	33
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	33
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	23, 32
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	25
